shall include the trustee or the trustees for the time being. 

“Purchaser Demat Account” means the demat account of the Purchaser, the details of which shall be 

notified in writing by the Purchaser to the Seller at least 3 (three) days prior to the Closing Date. 

“Sale Shares” means: (i) 237,367 (two hundred and thirty seven thousand three hundred and sixty 

seven) CCPS of the Company held by the Seller (details of which have been provided in Part A of 

Schedule 5), which shall be converted into 200,617 (two hundred thousand six hundred and seventeen) 

Equity Shares of the Company as a condition precedent to Closing in terms of this Agreement; and (ii) 

17 (seventeen) Equity Shares of the Company held by the Seller.  

“Share Capital” means the fully paid-up share capital of the Company, on a Fully Diluted Basis.

[...]

Issued, Paid-up and Subscribed Series X CCPS 

Sl. 

No. 

Shareholder Face 

Value 

(INR) 

Number of Series X 

CCPS 

Percentage of Shareholding 

1. 

UK Climate 

Investments Apollo 

Limited  

100 

7,13,058 100 

TOTAL 7,13,058 100 

The Company has also granted 65,173 (Sixty Five Thousand One Hundred and Seventy Three) 

employee stock options to its employees in accordance with the ESOP Scheme (as defined under the 

SSA). 

PART B 

SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY AS ON CLOSING DATE IMMEDIATELY POST 

TRANSFER ASSUMING SSA CLOSING, YBIL CLOSING AND CLOSING UNDER THE

[...]

Purchaser (through primary 

investment in the Company 

pursuant to the SSA) 

10 
469060 

TOTAL 32,66,730 

Issued, Paid-up and Subscribed Equity Share Capital 

20.  
KEMPINC (as defined under 

the SSA) 
- 85,000 

The Company has also granted 65,173 (Sixty Five Thousand One Hundred and Seventy Three) 

employee stock options to its employees in accordance with the ESOP Scheme (as defined under the 

SSA). 

# The Share Capital of the Company is derived using the following assumptions and is subject to change: 

(a) Foreign exchange rate of INR 74.50 per USD;

[...]

The liability of the Indemnifying Parties under, or in relation to, this Agreement shall be subject to the 

following limitations: 

1. The Indemnifying Parties shall not be liable in respect of any single Loss unless such Loss 

equals or exceeds INR 16,00,000 (Rupees Sixteen Lakh only) (“Individual Claim Amount”).  

2. The Indemnifying Parties shall not be liable in respect of any Loss, unless the aggregate of all 

Claims above the Individual Claim Amount equals or exceeds INR 80,00,000 (Rupees Eighty 

Lakh only) (“Threshold Amount”).